businesses is also expected to be negligible. There could be some indirect impacts if reduced visitor

numbers cause reduced demand for businesses, however this impact is not likely to be significant

as changes in volumes are likely to be small.

G. Sensitivity Analysis

Volumes

103. Given the degree of uncertainty over the future volume of applicants affected these policy changes,

sensitivity analysis has been carried out to estimate how the NPSV of the policy would change if

volumes were higher or lower than those used in the central case.

104. Table 13 presents volumes used in the high sensitivity and these volumes are on average 20 per

cent higher than those used in the central case. Table 14 presents volumes used in the low sensitivity

and these volumes are on average 20 per cent lower than those used in the central case. While

these are purely indicative scenarios, for context this range is equivalent to the 20 per cent change

in volumes that took place in the four years between 2016/17 and 2019/20.

105. The volumes for NTL and premium services are held constant throughout as they are considered

separately, either in a separate sensitivity or because there is a fixed stock of applicants and the

inflows are unlikely to exceed this level.

Table 13, High sensitivity, baseline volume of applications +20 per cent, 000s, 2022/23-2026/27.

Applications +20%
Year 1

(2022/23)
Year 2

(2023/24)
Year 3

(2024/25)
Year 4

(2025/26)
Year 5

(2026/27)

Out of  Visitors 2,330 3,500 4,240 4,240 4,240

Country High-Value 11 11 11 11 11

Skilled Workers and
ICTs

276 299 296 296 296

 Students 541 604 672 672 672

 Temporary Workers 91 114 114 114 114

 Family 97 110 110 110 110

 Other 60 61 62 62 62

In- Visitors 2 2 2 2 2

Country High-Value 10 10 10 10 10

Skilled Workers,
ICTs and Graduate

310 355 391 391 391

 Students 57 58 58 58 58

 Temporary Workers 2 2 2 2 2

 Family 185 216 239 239 239

 Settlement 300 301 303 303 303

 Other 141 109 109 109 109

Source: Home Office Analysis.  Rounding: Volumes rounded to the nearest 1,000.

24

Table 14: Low sensitivity, baseline volume of applications -20 per cent, 000s, 2022/23-2026/27.

Applications -20%
Year 1

(2022/23)
Year 2

(2023/24)
Year 3

(2024/25)
Year 4

(2025/26)
Year 5

(2026/27)

Out of  Visitors 1,550 2,330 2,830 2,830 2,830

Country High-Value 7 7 7 7 7

Skilled Workers and
ICTs

184 200 197 197 197

 Students 361 402 448 448 448

 Temporary Workers 60 76 76 76 76

 Family 65 74 74 74 74

 Other 40 41 41 41 41

In- Visitors 1 1 1 1 1

Country High-Value 6 6 6 6 6

Skilled Workers,
ICTs and Graduate

207 237 261 261 261

 Students 38 38 39 39 39

 Temporary Workers 2 2 2 2 2

 Family 123 144 160 160 160

 Settlement 200 201 202 202 202

 Other 94 72 72 72 72

Source: Home Office own estimates.  Rounding: Volumes rounded to the nearest 1,000.

106. Assuming volumes are equivalent to the low volumes set out in Table 14:

• The NPSV would fall by £27 million to £148 million (PV, 2022/23 prices) in the central case

over the five-year appraisal period and it now lies in the range of £142 million to £152 million.

The majority of this change is driven by a fall in the fee revenue increase from £204 million to

£163 million. While the magnitude of the impact on the NPSV in all three scenarios, (for

example, 18 per cent in the central scenario) is relatively proportionate to the 20 per cent

[…]

123. The Home Office reviews fees and charges for immigration and nationality applications annually.

The Home Office also monitors application trends, and officials from all relevant government

departments consider proposals to amend fee levels to ensure they do not adversely impact on the

UK economy.

26 Genc et al (2011). ‘The Impact of Immigration on International Trade: A Meta-Analysis.’
27 Ottaviano et al., (2016). ‘Immigration, Trade and Productivity in Services: Evidence from UK Firms’.
28 Dastidar et al., (2015). ‘The Impact of Immigrants on the Foreign Trade of the UK’.
29 The value of international business travel – A report for GMTC, Oxford Economics (2016)
30 https://www.gov.uk/guidance/immigration-rules/immigration-rules-appendix-v-visitor-rules
31 International Passenger Survey (IPS) travelpac 2018
32 UK Aviation Forecasts; Department for Transport; 2017

29

N. Annexes

Annex 1 – Visa Fees

The Home Office publishes all immigration fees and unit costs on GOV.UK33.

Table A1.1, Out of country visa fees, maxima and fee increase, £, 2022.

Product Maxima in
Fee Order £

Current
Fee £

Proposed
Fee £

Increase
in Fee £

Subject to
biometric

enrolment

Short Term Visit Visa 95 95 100 5 No
Long Term Visit Visa – 2 Year 400 361 376 15 No
Long Term Visit Visa – 5 Year 1,000 655 670 15 No
Long Term Visit Visa – 10 Year 2,000 822 837 15 No
Private Medical Treatment  200 190 200 10 No
Visiting Academic 200 190 200 10 No
Chinese Visitor Visa Pilot  95 95 100 5 No
Innovator - Main Applicant 2,000 1,021 1,036 15 No
Innovator - Dependant 2,000 1,021 1,036 15 No
Start-up - Main Applicant 2,000 363 378 15 No
Start-up - Dependant 2,000 363 378 15 No
Global Talent - Main Applicant 2,000 152 167 15 No
Global Talent - Dependant 2,000 608 623 15 No
Skilled Worker up to 3 years - Main Applicant 1,500 610 625 15 No
Skilled Worker up to 3 years - Dependant 1,500 610 625 15 No
Skilled Worker over 3 years - Main Applicant 1,500 1,220 1,235 15 No
Skilled Worker over 3 years – Dependant 1,500 1,220 1,235 15 No
Intra Company Transfers up to 3 years - Main Applicant  1,500 610 625 15 No
Intra Company Transfers up to 3 years - Dependant 1,500 610 625 15 No
Intra Company Transfers over 3 years - Main Applicant  1,500 1,220 1,235 15 No
Intra Company Transfers over 3 years -Dependant 1,500 1,220 1,235 15 No
Shortage Occupations up to 3 years – Main Applicant 1,500 464 479 15 No
Shortage Occupations up to 3 years – Dependant 1,500 464 479 15 No
Shortage Occupations over 3 years – Main Applicant 1,500 928 943 15 No
Shortage Occupations over 3 years – Dependant 1,500 928 943 15 No
Minister of Religion - Main Applicant 1,500 610 625 15 No
Minister of Religion - Dependant 1,500 610 625 15 No
Sportsperson - Main Applicant 1,500 610 625 15 No
Sportsperson - Dependant 1,500 610 625 15 No
Health and Care visa up to 3 years – Main Applicant 1,500 232 247 15 No
Health and Care visa up to 3 years – Dependant 1,500 232 247 15 No
Health and Care visa over 3 years – Main Applicant 1,500 464 479 15 No
Health and Care visa over 3 years – Dependant 1,500 464 479 15 No
Student 480 348 363 15 No
Student - Dependant 480 348 363 15 No
Short-term study 200 186 200 14 No
Temporary Worker - Main Applicant 2,000 244 259 15 No
Youth Mobility Scheme 2,000 244 259 15 No
Temporary Worker - Dependant 2,000 244 259 15 No
Settlement - Family 3,250 1,523 1,538 15 No
Settlement - Dependant Relative 3,250 3,250 3,250 0 No
Settlement - Refugee Dependant Relative 2,000 388 388 0 No
Other Visa 2,000 516 531 15 No

33 Visa fees transparency data - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk)

30

Table A1.2: In-country visa fees, maxima and fee increase

Product
Maxima in

Fee Order £
Baseline

Fee £
Proposed

Fee £
Increase
in Fee £

Subject to
biometric

enrolment

Visitor Extension - Main Applicant  1,000 993 1,000 7 Yes
Visitor Extension - Dependants  1,000 993 1,000 7 Yes
Innovator - Main Applicant  2,000 1,277 1,292 15 Yes
Innovator - Dependant  2,000 1,277 1,292 15 Yes
Entrepreneur - Main Applicant  2,000 1,277 1,292 15 Yes
Entrepreneur - Dependant  2,000 1,277 1,292 15 Yes
Start-up - Main Applicant  2,000 493 508 15 Yes
Start-up - Dependant  2,000 493 508 15 Yes
Global Talent - Main Applicant  2,000 608 623 15 Yes
Global Talent - Dependant  2,000 608 623 15 Yes
Skilled Worker up to 3 years - Main Applicant  1,500 704 719 15 Yes
Skilled worker up to 3 years - Dependant  1,500 704 719 15 Yes
Skilled worker over 3 years -  Main Applicant  1,500 1,408 1,423 15 Yes
Skilled worker over 3 years - Dependant  1,500 1,408 1,423 15 Yes
Intra Company Transfers up to 3 years - Main Applicant  1,500 704 719 15 Yes
Intra Company Transfers up to 3 years - Dependant  1,500 704 719 15 Yes
Intra Company Transfers over 3 years - Main Applicant  1,500 1,408 1,423 15 Yes
Intra Company Transfers over 3 years - Dependant  1,500 1,408 1,423 15 Yes
Shortage Occupations up to 3 years – Main Applicant  1,500 464 479 15 Yes
Shortage Occupations up to 3 years – Dependant  1,500 464 479 15 Yes
Shortage Occupations over 3 years – Main Applicant  1,500 928 943 15 Yes
Shortage Occupations over 3 years – Dependant  1,500 928 943 15 Yes
Minister of Religion - Main Applicant 1,500 704 719 15 Yes
Minister of Religion - Dependant  1,500 704 719 15 Yes
Sportsperson - Main Applicant 1,500 704 719 15 Yes
Sportsperson - Dependant  1,500 704 719 15 Yes
Health and Care visa up to 3 years – Main Applicant  1,500 232 247 15 Yes
Health and Care visa up to 3 years – Dependant  1,500 232 247 15 Yes
Health and Care visa over 3 years – Main Applicant  1,500 464 479 15 Yes
Health and Care visa over 3 years – Dependant  1,500 464 479 15 Yes
Graduate  1,500 700 715 15 Yes*
Student  490 475 490 15 Yes
Student Dependant  490 475 490 15 Yes
Temporary Worker - Main Applicant  2,000 244 259 15 Yes
Temporary Worker - Dependant  2,000 244 259 15 Yes
Other LTR Main  2,000 1,033 1,048 15 Yes
Other LTR Dependant  2,000 1,033 1,048 15 Yes
No Time Limit - Main Applicant 550 229 0 -229 Yes
No Time Limit - Dependant  550 229 0 -229 Yes
Hong Kong BN(O): 2.5 years - Main Applicant  2,000 180 180 0 Yes*
Hong Kong BN(O): 2.5 years - Dependant  2,000 180 180 0 Yes*
ILR Settlement - Main  3,250 2,389 2,404 15 Yes
ILR Settlement - Dependant  3,250 2,389 2,404 15 Yes
Naturalisation (British Citizenship) (Single)  1,500 1,250 1,250 0 Yes
Nationality (British Citizenship) Registration adult  1,500 1,126 1,126 0 Yes
Nationality (British Citizenship) Registration child  1,500 669 669 0 Yes

*The majority of applications under the Hong Kong BN(O) and Graduate routes will not be subject to the £19.20 biometric
enrolment fee unless they are, for whatever reason, unable to apply using the “UK Immigration: ID Check” app.

31

Annex 2 – Unit Costs

Unit costs calculation

The unit cost is the calculated estimate of the full financial cost for providing a service, including